IN THE MATTER OF SUBMITTING A PROPOSAL TO THE LEGAL ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF LEBANON FOR THE AUTHORIZATION OF A TAX LEVY IN EXCESS OF THE 6% CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATION IN THE SUM OF \$59,077.00.

RESOLUTION NO. 23

WHEREAS, if the City of Lebanon is going to maintain current services, it is necessary that the Common Council submit to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon, at a special election, to be held on July 12, 1957, for their approval or rejection of the budget proposed by the Budget Committee and the Common Council to allow expenditures in excess of the 6% constitutional limitation in the amount of \$59,077.00, now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON that there be submitted to the legal electors of said City for their approval or rejection at a special election to be held on July 12, 1957, an act authorizing a special tax levy.

I.

AN ACT AUTHORIZING A SPECIAL LEVY FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PLANT OPERATION, POLICE, FIRE, ENGINEERING, PARKS, GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES:

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Section (1) That the following proposition be submitted to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon at said election:

> That the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, by and through its Common Council be, and is hereby, authorized and empowered to levy a tax in the sum of \$59,077.00 against all the taxable property within the corporate limits of said City, outside the limitations imposed by Article 11, Section 2, of the Constitution of the State of Oregon, for the fiscal year 1957-58, for the purpose of providing funds for the operation and maintenance of the sewage disposal plant, police department, fire department, park department, engeineering department, general government and miscellaneous expenditures of the City of Lebanon, and for all or any one or combination of such purposes and to use such funds derived from such levy for such purposes and no other.

Section (2) That the ballot title for the proposed proposition

be as follows:

Shall the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, by and through its Common Council, be authorized to levy for the purpose of providing and using funds for the operation and maintenance of the sewage disposal plant, police department, fire department, engineering department, park department, general government and miscellaneous expenditures of the said city, a tax in the sum of \$59,077.00 against all the taxable property within the limits of said city outside the constitutional 6% limitation of the State of Oregon for the fiscal year 1957-58.

. .

Section (3) That the proposition to be printed on the ballot shall be as follows:

A proposition submitted to the legal electors of the City of Lebanon by its Common Council at a special election to be held on the 12th day of July, 1957, for a tax in the sum of \$59,077.00 outside the constitutional limitation.

II.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

. .

Section (1) That said proposal for authorization of a special levy be placed upon the official ballot by the City Recorder to be voted upon by the legal electors of the City of Lebanon at said election.

Section (2) That the Recorder of the City of Lebanon is hereby authorized and directed to publish and post notices of said election in the manner provided by law.

Section (3) That the following places for said election in the City of Lebanon shall be as follows:

> Ward One - Precincts 1 and 2. Hoeck Chevrolet Company 1010 Main Street Lebanon, Oregon Ward Two - Precincts 3, 4 and 9 Lebanon Union High School Lebanon, Oregon. Ward Three - Precincts 5, 6, 7 and 8. City Hall

925 Main Street Lebanon, Oregon.

Section (4) That the Clerks and Judges of said election shall be as follows: Ward One - Judge - Margaret Hardt Judge - Agnes Lanning Judge - Florence E. Moore Clerk - Goldia Bellinger Clerk - Viola Fuller Ward Two - Judge - Bonita Caldwell Judge - Vada Whetstone Judge - Veronica M. Thoma Clerk - Beverly J. Klinge Clerk - Della Smith

Ward Three - Judge - Edith Rucker Judge - Beatrice B. Crandall Judge - Mary G. Bartram Clerk - Evelyn Bormann Clerk - Beverly Copeland

Section (5) That the polling places for said election shall be open from the hour of 8:00 o'clock A.M. to 8:00 o'clock P.M., on said day and that the Chief of Police is instructed to place polling booths, pens, pencils andballots for the purpose of providing for said election and the Recorder is directed to provide poll books, therefore,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the foregoing proposed special tax levy be forthwith filed with the City Recorder for submission by him to the legal electors in the City of Lebanon at a special election called for the purpose of voting on said act on the 12th day of July, 1957.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this llth day of June, 1957.

ATTEST: Recorder